
 

 

 
Regulatory Committee 

 
Date:  Tuesday 6 June 2023 
Time:  10.30 am 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 
 
Membership 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince (Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Councillor Judy Falp 
Councillor Dave Humphreys 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Jack Kennaugh 
Councillor Justin Kerridge 
Councillor Chris Mills 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Ian Shenton 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
 
 
Items on the agenda:   
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies  
To receive any apologies from members of the Committee. 
 

 
 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 
 

(3) Minutes of Previous Meetings 5 - 8 
To receive the minutes of the Regulatory Committee meeting held 
on 7 March 2023 and of the Annual Meeting of the Regulatory 
Committee held on 16 May 2023. 
 

 

 
2.   Delegated Decisions 9 - 10 
 Members are asked to note the applications dealt with under 

delegated powers since the last meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday 6 June 2023 

Page 2 
  

 

 
 

Planning Applications 
  
3.   Planning application WDC/23CC001 Outline planning permission 

for development of new primary school, Land to the north of 
Fusiliers Way, Warwick 
 

11 - 58 

 
4.   Planning application RBC/22CC007: New fire rescue training 

centre including fire simulation training facility 
 

59 - 80 

 
5.   Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information  
 To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
3 and 7 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 
1972’. 
 

 

 
6.   Planning Enforcement Report 

 
81 - 100 

 
Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 



 

Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday 6 June 2023 

Page
[...]
ct upon which you wish to speak. Full details 
of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s Standing Orders.  
 
COVID-19 Pandemic 
Any member or officer of the Council or any person attending this meeting must inform Democratic 
Services if within a week of the meeting they discover they have COVID-19 or have been in close 
proximity to anyone found to have COVID-19. 
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 
Tuesday 7 March 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince (Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Judy Falp 
Councillor Jack Kennaugh 
Councillor Jan Matecki 
Councillor Chris Mills 
Councillor Ian Shenton 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
 
Officers 
Helen Barnsley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Sally Panayi, Senior Planning Officer 
Caroline Gutteridge, Delivery Lead Commercial & Regulatory 
Scott Tompkins, Assistant Director for Environment Services 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Jeff Clarke, Sarah Feeney, Dave Humphries and 

Justin Kerridge. 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on the 4th October 2022 were agreed as a true and accurate 

record. 
  
There were no matters arising. 
 

2. Delegated Decisions 
 

The Committee noted the delegated decisions made by officers since the last meeting as 
presented in the report. 

Page 5

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
07.03.23 

4. Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 
 

Resolved 
  

That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items below on the grounds 
that their presence would involve the disclosure of confidential or exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 

 
5. Report for Information - Changes to delegation agreement for the determination of 

Regulation 3 applications for school development 
 

Resolved 
  

The Regulatory Committee note the content of the report. 
  

Page 6

Page 2 of 2



 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 
Tuesday 16 May 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince (Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Councillor Judy Falp 
Councillor Sarah Feeney 
Councillor Dave Humphreys 
Councillor Justin Kerridge 
Councillor Jan Matecki 
Councillor Chris Mills 
Councillor Ian Shenton 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Jack Kennaugh. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
2. Appointment of Chair 
 

Resolved 
  
That Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince be Chair of the Regulatory Committee for the ensuing 
municipal year. 

 
3. Appointment of Vice-Chair 
 

Resolved 
  
That Councillor John Cooke be Vice-Chair of the Regulatory Committee for the ensuing 
municipal year. 

  

Page 7

Page 1 of 1Page 1 of 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Regulatory Committee – 6 June 2023 
 
Applications Dealt with Under Delegated Powers between  

7th March 2023 and 24th May 2023 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Regulatory Committee notes the content of the report 
 
Delegated Powers 
 
C. APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS BETWEEN  
7th March 2023 and 24th May 2023 
Application reference & 
valid date  
electoral division 
case officer 

Site location & proposal Decision date 

 
WDC/22CC009 
 
Whitnash 
 
Georg Urban 
Planning Office 
 

 
Infant calssroom at Briar Hill Infant 
School & Junior classroom at St. 
Margarets 
 
Briar Hill Infant School, Coppice Road, 
Whitnash, Warwickshire, CV 31 2JF 

 
 

Approved   
 

4th April 2023 

 
WDC/22CC010 
 
Bishops Tachbrook 
 
Georg Urban 
Planning Officer 
 

 
New modular classroom, 2 additional 
car parking spaces and external works 
 
Bishops Tachbrooks C of E School. 
Kingsley Road, Bishops Tachbrook, CV33 
9RY 
 

 
 

Approved   
 

6th April 2023 

   
 

Page 9

Page 1 of 1 Agenda Item 2

https://planning.warwickshire.gov.uk/swiftlg/apas/run/WPHAPPCRITERIA
https://planning.warwickshire.gov.uk/swiftlg/apas/run/WPHAPPCRITERIA


This page is intentionally left blank



Regulatory Committee  
 

6 June 2023 
 

Outline planning permission with all matters reserved 
apart from access, for the development of a new 2 

Form Entry Primary School and 34 Full Time 
Equivalent place Nursery with associated external 

areas, access and parking on land north of Fusiliers 
Way and directly south and southwest of Evergreen 

SEN School, Warwick and full planning permission for 
the creation of habitat mitigation area 

 
WDC/23CC001 

 
 
Application No.: WDC/23CC001 
  
Advertised date: 10 March 2023 
  
Applicant: Mr Craig Cusack, 

Assistant Director for Enabling Services 
Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall 
Warwick 
CV34 4RL 

  
Agent: Robothams Architects 

David Robotham Ltd 
12, Church Street 
Warwick 
CV34 4AB 

  
Registered by: The Strategic Director for Communities on 16 February 

2023 
  
Proposal: Outline planning permission with all matters reserved 

apart from access, for the development of a new 2 Form 
Entry Primary School and 34 Full Time Equivalent place 
Nursery with associated external areas, access and 
parking on land north of Fusiliers Way and directly south 
and southwest of Evergreen SEN School, Warwick and 
full planning permission for the creation of habitat 
mitigation area 

  

Page 11

Page 1 of 30 Agenda Item 3



Site & location: Land to the North of Fusiliers Way. [Grid ref: 
430090.264504]. 
 
See plan in Appendix A 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of outline planning permission 
with all matters reserved apart from access, for the development of a new 2 Form 
Entry Primary School and 34 Full Time Equivalent place Nursery with associated 
external areas, access and parking on land north of Fusiliers Way and directly 
south and southwest of Evergreen SEN School, Warwick and full planning 
permission for the creation of habitat mitigation area subject to the conditions and 
for the reasons contained within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director 
for Communities. 

 
1. Application details 
 
1.1 The application was initially submitted as an outline planning application for 

the construction of a new Primary School and Nursery on 2.42 hectares of 
land to the north of Fusiliers Way, Warwick. The application was 
subsequently amended to a hybrid application, seeking outline consent for 
the school development with all matters reserved apart from access and 
seeking full planning consent for the creation of the habitat mitigation works 
in the northern area of the application site. 
 

1.2 An additional 14-day consultation period was conducted in May 2023 to 
advise of the change from outline to hybrid application. Consultation letters 
or emails were sent to all statutory consultees; the local residents who had 
previously been advised of the planning application in addition to those 
other parties who had submitted comments in response to the planning 
application following the first consultation. 
 

1.3 The Design and Access statement explains that as a result of housing 
developments and growth in the area of South Leamington/Warwick the 
total of some 4,500 new homes would generate an additional 1,022 children 
in the medium to long term. To meet the education demands of those 
additional children, four primary schools are required. The first primary 
school opened in 2017 and has since expanded to a 2 Form Entry (2FE). A 
further three primary schools are required across the area with developer 
contributions and S106 Agreements in place to deliver the necessary 
provision. The proposed (Myton Gardens) school subject of this application 
is one of those three schools. A 7.4 hectare site located to the west of the 
allocated housing site (HS01 Land West of Europa Way) was safeguarded 
for education via a S106 Agreement under planning permission W/14/1076 
and the later application W/15/0981. The parcel of land has been 
subdivided between three uses: Myton Gardens Primary School and 

Page 12

Page 2 of 30



Nursery (subject of this application), a Department of Education (DfE) site 
for an alternative provision school and an athletics stadium. 

 
1.5 The proposed school development would comprise the Primary School and 

nursery buildings together with the car parking provision located in the 
southern area of the application site, adjacent to Fusiliers Way. The design 
of the school buildings, the layout of the car park, playing fields and 
landscaping will be the subject of a future reserved matters application. The 
northern section of the application site would provide playing field and 
sports pitches to meet Sport England standard for school playing field 
requirements. An outdoor classroom area is proposed to the northeast of 
the playing fields close to the boundary with the Evergreen School playing 
field. 

 
1.6 The most northern area of the site adjacent to the boundary with residential 

properties in The Malins and Myton Crescent is proposed to provide a 
habitat and biodiversity area. The amendment to the planning application in 
May 2023 is seeking this area to be subject of the full planning application. 

 
1.7 The details of the siting of the buildings and the sports facilities are not fixed 

as they are part of the outline planning application. As detailed in the 
Transport Statement it is proposed to construct the site access off Fusiliers 
Way for staff, pupils and vehicles to the school. An existing gated field 
access at the end of the cul-de-sac at The Malins is proposed to be 
retained and used as an access for maintenance of the playing 
[...]
rea of the 
application site. On the completion of the school development the field 
access off The Malins is proposed to be used solely for the 
maintenance of the playing pitches and the biodiversity area and not as 
a general access for the school.  

 
 5.42 Objections have been received from a number of residents living in 

Myton Crescent and The Malins raising opposition to any use of those 
residential roads to access the school. The Malins and Myton Crescent 
experience traffic congestion and parking problems resulting from the 
drop-off and pick-up associated with Myton School. In response to the 
objections, it is confirmed by the applicant that access to the school for 
staff and pupils would be only from Fusiliers Way and not via Myton 
Crescent and The Malins.  

 
5.43 Local residents maintained their objection to the temporary use of The 

Malins access to implement the biodiversity works, raising concerns of 
mud on the road, damage to the road surface, increased traffic, noise 
and disturbance. The applicant subsequently responded to the 
objections and agreed to implement the habitat and biodiversity 
enhancement works via Fusiliers Way. A temporary haul road would be 
provided from Fusiliers Way to access the habitat mitigation area. No 
alteration has been made to the proposed use of The Malins access for 
playing field maintenance. 

 
5.44 The newly constructed houses at Lavender Close are positioned to the 

east of the application site and currently overlook a disused field. The 
boundary with these properties is marked by 2.4 m high close boarded 
fencing. The proposed car parking area and a proposed access route 
to serve the Evergreen SEND School to the north of Lavender Close 
are indicated to be positioned on the south-eastern side of the 
application site with an indicative distance of some 18 m between the 

Page 33

Page 23 of 30



car parking area and the boundary fences of houses in Lavender 
Close. 

 
5.45 Following a review of the Transport Statement which considered the 

impact of the proposed school development on the surrounding 
highway network, the Highway Authority have provided a response of 
no objection. A planning condition is recommended for the access road 
from Fusiliers Way to be completed in accordance with standard public 
highway specification and open to traffic prior to the first occupation of 
the school. 

 
 Environmental Issues 
 
 Ecology 
 
5.46 The Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (PEA) submitted with the application 

details that the site is made up of improved neutral grassland, lines of trees 
and species poor hedgerow. The site offers potential to support species 
including reptiles, birds, Badgers, Hedgehogs and Great Crested Newts. 
Three trees were identified within the site as having moderate bat potential.  

 
5.47 The indicative landscape plan submitted with the outline application shows 

the removal of the central tree line in its entirety, except for two common 
ash trees within the habitat mitigation area which are proposed to be 
retained. The hedgerow along the eastern boundary is proposed to be 
partially removed with replacement hedgerow planting proposed to 
compensate and to provide habitat connectivity in the long term. The full 
details of the landscaping across the site would be required as part of the 
reserved matters application. The County Ecologist stated that all species 
used for planting should ideally by native and locally sourced.  

 
5.48 A habitat mitigation area is proposed at the northern area of the site with 

the creation of a 400 mm high bund to the west of the access from The 
Malins and a larger bunded area, between 2000 and 1500 mm in height to 
the east of the maintenance access. Construction of the bund areas would 
require removal of the existing turf/grass, deposition of materials to create 
the bunds and replacement of the turf.  

 
5.49 A 2.4 m high green weldmesh fence, with ground level apertures to allow 

[...]
 The development would accord with the requirements of policy 
FW2 of the Local Plan. 

 
6.7 The development is considered to be in accordance with the requirements 

of the NPPF and local policies and is recommended for approval subject to 
the recommended planning conditions. 

 
 
7. Supporting Documents 
 
7.1 Submitted Planning Application – Planning reference WDC/23CC001 
 
7.2 Appendix A – Map of site and location. 
 
7.3 Appendix B – Planning Conditions. 
 
 
 Name Contact Information 
Report Author Sally Panayi sallypanayi@warwickshire.gov.uk 

01926 41 2692 
Assistant Director for 
Environment Services 

Scott Tompkins scotttompkins@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Strategic Director for 
Communities 

Mark Ryder markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder for 
Transport and 
Planning 

Cllr Jan Matecki janmatecki@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40

Page 30 of 30



Warwickshire County Council
Shire Hall
Warwick, CV34 4SA
Telephone (01926 410410)
www.warwickshire.gov.uk

  Application No: WDC/23CC001
  Land north of Fusiliers Way, Warwick
  Outline application for proposed Primary School and Nursery all matters reserved
  apart from access and landscaping
Regulatory Committee 06 June 2023
Scale 1:2500 Drawn by: SP Dept: Communities © Crown Copyright and database right 2023. Ordnance Survey 100019520.

Fusili
ers

 W
ay

The Malins

Myton Crescent

Lav
ender C

lose

Myton School

Evergreen School

Full application
 area

Outline application area

P
age 41

P
age 1 of 1

P
age 1 of 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B. 
 
 

 
Outline planning permission with all matters reserved 

apart from access, for the development of a new 2 Form 
Entry Primary School and 34 Full Time Equivalent place 

Nursery with associated external areas, access and 
parking on land north of Fusiliers Way and directly south 

and southwest of Evergreen SEN School, Warwick and full 
planning permission for the creation of habitat mitigation 

area 
 

WDC/23
[...]
ion/permission and where 
significant changes are made, justification should be provided. 
  
 
Development Plan Policies Relevant to the Decision. 
 
Warwick District Adopted Local Plan 2011 – 2029 (Sept 2017). 

 
Policy DS5: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Policy SC0: Sustainable Communities  
Policy DS11: Allocated Housing Sites  
Policy DS12: Allocation of Land for Education 
Policy BE1: Layout and Design 
Policy BE3: Amenity 
Policy TR1: Access and Choice 
Policy TR3: Parking  
Policy HS7: Crime Prevention  
Policy CC1: Planning for Climate Change Adaptation  
Policy CC3: Buildings Standards and other Sustainability Requirements  
Policy FW1: Reducing Flood Risk  
Policy FW2: Sustainable Drainage 
Policy NE3: Biodiversity 

  
Compliance with the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 
 
In considering this application the County Council has complied with 
Paragraph 38 contained in the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

Page 58

Page 16 of 16



 

 
Regulatory Committee 

 
6 June 2023 

 
New fire rescue training centre including 'hot smoke 
house' Minerva fire simulation training facility and 

welfare building, on site parking, road way, fencing, 
planting,  

Warwickshire County Council owned land, Paynes 
Lane former Land & Chippings site, Paynes Lane, 

Rugby, CV21 2UH. 
 

RBC/22CC007 
 

 
Application No.: RBC/22CC007 
  
Advertised date: 22/02/2023 
  
Applicant: Mr Craig Cusack, 

Assistant Director for Enabling Services 
Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall Post Room 
Northgate Street 
Warwick 
CV34 4SP 

  
Agent: Mr Lee Jones 

Warwickshire County Council 
Assistant Director for Enabling Services 
Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall Post Room 
Northgate Street 
Warwick 
CV34 4SP 

  
Registered by: The Strategic Director for Communities on 29 November 

2022 
  
Proposal: Construction of a new fire rescue training centre 

including a 'hot smoke house' Minerva fire simulation 
training facility, a welfare building, on site parking, road 
way, fencing, and planting. 

  

Page 59

Page 1 of 16 Agenda Item 4



 

Site & location: Warwickshire County Council owned land, Paynes Lane 
former Land & Chippings site, Paynes Lane, Rugby, 
CV21 2UH. [Grid ref: 448793, 275471]. 
 
See plan in Appendix A 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission 
for the construction of a new fire rescue training centre including a 'hot smoke 
house' Minerva fire simulation training facility, a welfare building, onsite 
parking, roadway, fencing, and planting, subject to the conditions and for the 
reasons contained within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director for 
Communities. 
 
 
1. Application details 
 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the use of land at 

Paynes Lane, Rugby, as a fire training centre. The application 
proposes the construction of a “fire house” located in the centre of the 
site, a filtration section adjacent to it, and a two storey welfare building 
in the north eastern corner of the site. A row of 14 car parking spaces 
(including 1 disabled bay) would be constructed along the south 
eastern site boundary. Two of the bays would be fitted with EV 
charging stations. A motorcycle parking bay would be located to the 
north of the welfare building. An internal road would loop around the 
fire house and filtration building.  
 

1.2 The fire house in the centre of the site would be constructed from 
adapted shipping containers which would be combined to form a 
building with a footprint of approximately 12 m by 21 m, the central part 
of which would consist of containers stacked three to four levels high, 
giving a maximum height of approximately 12 metres.  
 

1.3 The ground floor and tower would be coloured RAL 7024 Graphite 
Grey and the upper floors RAL 7083 Agate Grey.  
 

1.4 Attached to the south side of the fire house would be a filtration unit 
c
[...]
nal Planning Policy Framework 2021. 
 
 

Page 79

Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Page 1 of 20 Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 6a of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes , 16/05/2023 Regulatory Committee

	2 Delegated Decisions
	3 Planning application WDC/23CC001 Outline planning permission for development of new primary school, Land to the north of Fusiliers Way, Warwick
	WDC23CC001 Appendix A - Location Plan
	WDC23CC001 - Appendix B (Planning Conditions)
	Time Limits
	Reserved Matters Details
	3.	The reserved matters submissions shall be substantially in accordance with the following drawings and plans: 4332-01 Rev C and 4332-105 Rev I.
	Pre-Commencement Conditions
	Development plan policies relevant to this decision:


	4 Planning application RBC/22CC007: New fire rescue training centre including fire simulation training facility
	Appendix A (Location Plan) RBC22CC007
	Appendix B - Planning Conditions (RBC22CC007)

	6 Planning Enforcement Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 
Tuesday 6 June 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince (Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Councillor Dave Humphreys 
Councillor Jack Kennaugh 
Councillor Justin Kerridge 
Councillor Chris Mills 
Councillor Ian Shenton 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
 
Officers 
Helen Barnsley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Sally Panayi, Senior Planning Officer 
Caroline Gutteridge, Delivery Lead Commercial & Regulatory 
Charlie Jones, Planning Officer (Contractor) 
Georg Urban, Senior Planner 
Andy Carswell, Democratic Services Officer 
Scott Tompkins, Assistant Director for Environment Services 
 
  
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Judy Falp and Councillor Adrian Warwick. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 The Chair stated she was a trustee of the Rugby Free Secondary School. 

 
(3) Minutes of Previous Meetings 

 
 The minutes of the meetings held on 7 March and 16 May were approved as a true and 

accurate record. 
 



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
06.06.23 

2. Delegated Decisions 
 
Members noted the delegated decisions made by officers since the last meeting, as set out in the 
report. 
 
3. Hybrid Planning application WDC/23CC001 Outline planning permission for 

development of new primary school, Land to the north of Fusiliers Way, Warwick and 
full planning permission for the creation of a habitat mitigation area 

 
Sally Panayi (Senior Planner) presented the report and provided an overview of the application, 
which related to the granting of outline planning permission with all matters reserved apart from 
access for the development of a new primary school and nursery and associated parking, and full 
planning permission for the creation of an associated habitat mitigation area, in Warwick. This was 
subject to a number of conditions. 
  
Full details presented to the Committee included the following: 
  

-          The primary school would be two form entry, capable of accommodating 420 pupils 
including up to 18 with special educational needs. The nursery would provide 34 places. 
  

-          The site was bordered by the existing Myton School to the northwest and the Evergreen 
Special School to the east. Established housing was located to the north of the site, with 
new houses to the east and construction work on new houses taking place to the south. 

  
-          Access to the school for staff and pupils would be from Fusiliers Way only, although there 

would be an access gate leading from The Malins to allow for maintenance of the playing 
fields. 

  
-          Information on the scale and placement of the school buildings was indicative only, in 

anticipation of a future reserved matters application. 

  
-          The application was originally an outline application but had been converted to a hybrid one 

to allow for works to be implemented on the habitat mitigation area. 

  
-          Two bunds would be created within the habitat mitigation area to improve surface water 

drainage. The eastern bund would be between 1.5 and 2.0 metres above the existing 
ground level, and the western bund would be 0.4 metres in height. Removal of a section of 
hedgerow would be required to install the eastern bund. 

  
-          A landscape plan indicating planting of hedges and trees within the habitat mitigation area 

had been submitted. 

  
-          The proposed height of the fence along the northern boundary with The Malins had been 

reduced from 2.4 metres to 1.8 metres, although for security reasons a small section would 
remain 2.4 metres tall. 



 

Page 3 
Regulatory Committee 
 
06.06.23 

  
No objections had been received from statutory consultees, and Warwick Town Council had 
expressed support for the application. Comments and objections had been received from 15 local 
residents, the majority expressing concerns about access to the school from The Malins and 
Myton Crescent. Concerns had also been raised relating to construction traffic for the habitat 
mitigation area accessing the site. Sally Panayi reiterated there would be no access to the 
proposed school from either The Malins or Myton Crescent, and construction traffic would access 
the site from Fusiliers Way. The only exception would be the use of the access gate from The 
Malins for maintenance of the playing fields, which although regular would be seasonal and 
occasional. Details of a green travel plan, and school safety zone could all be included within the 
later reserved matters application to allay the concerns expressed by residents. 
  
Members were told there had been historic issues with flooding and drainage in rear gardens of 
properties on The Malins and Myton Crescent. The bunds included within the habitat mitigation 
area were designed to prevent greater surface water run-off into gardens and direct it towards the 
highway instead. 
  
After the initial outline application was converted to a hybrid one, a second consultation with 
residents to advise of the change. A comment was received after publication of the agenda raising 
concerns over the removal of a section of hedgerow. Concern had also been raised by a resident 
that the school development could result in a loss of light for residents of Lavender Close, although 
the outline footprint plans for the school building showed these properties would not be 
overshadowed. 
  
QUESTIONS 
  
Responding to Councillor Justin Kerridge, Sally Panayi said the rear access gate from The Malins 
would be made of wire mesh construction, replacing the existing five bar gate. Responding to a 
second question, Sally Panayi confirmed there would be an element of hedgerow removal, to 
facilitate construction of one of the bunds in the habitat mitigation area. 
  
Responding to Councillor Dave Humphreys, Sally Panayi said she was not certain of the distance 
from the site access to the houses to the north. However the catchment area for the proposed 
school would be mainly the new housing surrounding the site. 
  
The Committee was addressed by resident Tony Robinson. He said issues relating to the height of 
the surrounding fence and The Malins potentially being used as access had been addressed, and 
thanked officers for doing so. He said concerns over flooding of neighbouring properties persisted, 
particularly over potential issues during the construction phase. Sally Panayi said creation of the 
school development and the creation of the playing fields would be done in stages, with the habitat 
mitigation area works carried out first in order to combat the potential risk of flooding to adjacent 
properties, and the bunds would assist with drainage. 
  
DEBATE 
  
Councillor John Cooke stated the application was policy compliant, and there would be an 
additional reserved matters stage where further comments could be made.  
  



 

Page 4 
Regulatory Committee 
 
06.06.23 

The recommendation was proposed by Councillor John Cooke and seconded by Councillor Jack 
Kennaugh. A vote was held and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of the 
recommendation. 
  
Resolved 
  
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of the hybrid planning permission to include 
outline planning permission with all matters reserved apart from access, for the development of a 
new 2 Form Entry Primary School and 34 Full Time Equivalent place Nursery with associated 
external areas, access and parking on land north of Fusiliers Way and directly south and 
southwest of Evergreen SEN School, Warwick and full planning permission for the creation of 
habitat mitigation area subject to the conditions and for the reasons contained within Appendix B of 
the report of the Strategic Director for Communities. 
  
The Chair requested that residents be kept updated on when work would commence and to keep 
lines of communication open. 
 
4. Planning application RBC/22CC007: New fire rescue training centre including fire 

simulation training facility 
 
Georg Urban (Planning Officer) presented the report and provided an overview of the application, 
which related to the granting of planning permission for a new fire rescue training and fire 
simulation training facility, along with an associated welfare building, parking and fencing, in 
Rugby.  
  
Full details presented to the Committee included the following: 
  

-          The site was currently vacant and had most recently been used as a Highways depot, and 
prior to that a contractors’ welfare site. 
  

-          The nearest residential properties were to the east at a distance of around 170 metres. The 
surrounding area consisted of commercial and industrial units, and it was near to the 
Cemex cement works. 

  
-          The training facility would include a ‘smoke house’; that is, a building that would be filled 

with fire and smoke to allow firefighters to undertake training operations. There would be an 
associated filtration unit and extractor pipe, which would treat the smoke to ensure there 
was no discharge of noxious or harmful substances. 

  
-          The training building would be constructed of decommissioned shipping containers. It 

would be approximately 12 metres tall and the footprint of the building would be around 21 
by 12 metres. 

  
-          A two storey welfare building, which included changing and shower facilities, office space 

and meeting rooms, a kitchenette and storage and drying rooms, would also be 
constructed. 

  



 

Page 5 
Regulatory Committee 
 
06.06.23 

-          The submission of a Construction and Environmental Management Plan would be required 
under a planning condition. 

  
No objections had been received from statutory consultees and there had been no representations 
made by members of the public. Georg Urban said the National Planning Policy Framework stated 
there was an presumption in favour of granting planning permission for sustainable development, 
and the Council’s Development Plan was up to date. The surrounding area was largely industrial in 
nature and so the application would not be out of keeping. 
  
QUESTIONS 
  
The Chair said the site was close to a busy junction, and asked if there were any proposals to 
erect signage to say what it would be used for as passing motorists may be alarmed at the sight of 
large training fires and attempt to call 999. Georg Urban said there were no plans currently for any 
signage, and the main road would be the only potentially appropriate place for them. The Chair 
suggested temporary signage when the facility first opened may be appropriate.  
  
Responding to Councillor Ian Shenton, Georg Urban said the filtration unit would ‘clean’ the smoke 
when it was extracted from the smoke house and before particles were released into the air. 
  
DEBATE 
  
Councillor Chris Mills said the facility was vitally important for the training of firefighters.  
  
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Chris Mills and seconded by Councillor Jeff 
Clarke. A vote was held and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of the recommendation. 
  
Resolved 
  
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission for the construction of 
a new fire rescue training centre including a 'hot smoke house' Minerva fire simulation training 
facility, a welfare building, onsite parking, roadway, fencing, and planting, subject to the conditions 
and for the reasons contained within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director for 
Communities. 
 
5. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved 
  
That the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting be approved. 
 
6. Planning Enforcement Report 
 
Members received a confidential update outlining ongoing enforcement work taking place. They 
noted the contents of the report. 
  


